## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

then the toll shall be altered to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair, and if from time to time thereafter it shall be necessary to make additional improvements to carry out the purposes of this charter, said company may increase the toll to and maintain it at a sum sufficient to pay for such outlays, with six per cent interest thereon. The county commissioners of Somerset county shall audit the accounts of said company for the aforesaid purposes, to determine the costs of dams, booms and other improvements and repairs.

- Sec. 7. Value of present improvements to be included. The present actual value of improvements and facilities already erected upon said stream by Blaine S. Viles or his associates, servants and agents, during and since the year nineteen hundred and twenty-four, shall be included in the costs of structures and improvements designated in this act.
- Sec. 8. Capital stock; par value of shares. Said company may issue its capital stock to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Approved March 25, 1925.

#### Chapter 40.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Forty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Farmington Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1921, c. 140; relating to Farmington municipal court, amended. Chapter one hundred and forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby amended by striking out the word "six" in the fifteenth line, and inserting in lieu thereof, the word 'seven,' so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:

Salary of judge increased. 'The judge of said court shall demand and receive the same fees as are allowed to trial justices for like services except that he shall demand and receive for a complaint and warrant in criminal cases one dollar; for the entry of civil action fifty cents; and for the trial of an issue, civil or criminal, one dollar for the first day and two dollars for each day after the first occupied in such cause, to be paid to him by the plaintiff in civil cases before trial, who shall recover the same as costs if he prevail in the suit. All fees, civil and criminal, shall inure to the county of Franklin and shall be paid over to the treasurer of said county by said judge on the first day of each month, except fines recovered for the violation of the inland fish and game laws of the state, which said fines shall be paid by said judge to the commissioner of inland fisheries and

#### **CHAP. 41**

game as required by section eighty-six of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen. The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of seven hundred dollars in full for all services performed as judge of said municipal court, payable on the first day of each month from the treasury of Franklin county. All expenses of said court, including blank books of record, docket, and blanks necessary for the use of said court shall be paid from the treasury of said county of Franklin on vouchers approved by the county commissioners of said county, and said commissioners shall audit and approve all accounts of said judge annually on the last day of December, for the previous year.'

Approved March 25, 1925.

### Chapter 41.

An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, to Fix the Salary of the Judge and Recorder of the Sanford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1915, c. 39, sec. 1; relating to Sanford municipal court, amended. Section one of chapter thirty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen is hereby amended by striking out after the word "of" in the second line thereof, and before the word "payable" in the third line thereof the words "one thousand dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'fourteen hundred dollars,' so that the section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Salary of judge increased. The judge of the Sanford municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of fourteen hundred dollars, payable quarterly, on the first days of January, April, July and October, from the county treasury of the county of York. He shall account, quarterly, under oath to the treasurer of said county for all fees received by him, or payable to him by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the county of York.'

Approved March 25, 1925.

### Chapter 42.

An Act Relating to the Taking of Smelts from Cobscook River, Cobscook Bay, Orange River, Denny's River and Their Tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Closed time for smelts Cobscook river Cobscook bay, Orange